



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JACK W. LAWSON and)	
MARY ANN LAWSON,)	No. 518,2013
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellants,)	Lower Court: Superior Court
)	In And For New Castle County
v.)	C.A. No. N12C-01-128 JAP
)	
STATE OF DELAWARE, upon the)	
Relationship of the Secretary of the)	
DEPARTMENT OF)	
TRANSPORTATION,)	
)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	
Appellee.)	
)	

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Gregory B. Williams (I.D. No. 4195)
Austen C. Endersby (I.D. No. 5161)
Wali W. Rushdan II (I.D. No. 5796)
Citizens Bank Center
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-4211

Attorneys for Appellee
State of Delaware Department of
Transportation

Dated: December 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. The Delaware Supreme Court Concluded That DelDOT
 Violated The RPAA By Relying On A Flawed Appraisal,
 Which Is A Correctable Procedural Violation and Thereby
 Dismissed the Action Without Prejudice5

 B. The Lawsons Improperly Sought Litigation Expenses and Costs7

 C. The Superior Court Properly Denied The Lawsons’ Motion for
 Award of Litigation Expenses.....8

ARGUMENT9

 I. The Lawsons Are Not Entitled To An Award Of Litigation
 Expenses Under 29 *Del. C.* § 95039

 A. Question Presented.....9

 B. Scope of Review9

 C. Merits of Argument.....9

 i. Section 9503 Is Triggered Only Where There Is A
 Final Judgment That The Subject Property Cannot
 Be Acquired Under The Condemning Authority’s
 Eminent Domain Power.....9

 1. The Language of Section 9503 and the Analogous
 Federal Provision..... 11

 2. The Plain Meaning Rule Supports DelDOT’s
 Straightforward Interpretation of the Phrase
 “Cannot Be Acquired by Condemnation” 12

 3. Numerous State and Federal Cases Support
 DelDOT’s Position on the Correct Interpretation
 of Section 9503..... 14

4. There Is No Credible Support for the Lawsons’
Overly Broad Interpretation of Section 9503.....22

ARGUMENT26

II. The Bad Faith Exception To The American Rule Does Not
Apply In This Case.....26

A. Question Presented.....26

B. Scope of Review26

C. Merits of Argument.....26

ARGUMENT29

III. The Lawsons Are Not Entitled To An Award Of Costs29

A. Question Presented.....29

B. Scope of Review29

C. Merits of Argument.....29

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Properties</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch. 2012)	27
<i>Barnett v. Braxton</i> , 2003 WL 21976411 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 15, 2003).....	30, 31
<i>Board of Commissioners of the County of Knox v. Wyant</i> , 672 N.E.2d 77 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)	10, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 807 A.2d 556 (Del. 2002)	9, 26
<i>City of Dover v. Cartanza</i> , 541 A.2d 580 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988).....	18
<i>Colonial Sch. Bd. v. Colonial Affiliate, NCCEA/DSEA/NEA</i> , 449 A.2d 243 (Del. 1982)	22
<i>Dep't. of Transp. v. Winston Container Co.</i> , 263 S.E.2d 830 (N.C. Ct. App. 1980).....	21
<i>Eliason v. Englehart</i> , 733 A.2d 944 (Del. 1999)	12
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998)	22, 27
<i>Kivlin v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 765 A.2d 536 (Del. 2000)	29
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 72 A.3d 84 (Del. 2013)	2, 6, 26
<i>Metro, SW. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth. v. Capozzolo</i> , 796 N.E.2d 583 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Sorensen v. Lower Niobrara Natural Res. Dist.</i> , 340 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 1983)	20

<i>Town of Kearny v. Discount City of Old Bridge, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3116817 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 20, 2012)	21
<i>Town of Wheatland v. Bellis Farms, Inc.</i> , 806 P.2d 281 (Wyo. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. 4.18 Acres of Land</i> , 542 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1976)	passim
<i>Versata Enterprises, Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010).....	26
<i>Weinberg v. Balt. Brick Co.</i> , 112 A.2d 517 (Del. 1955).....	29
STATUTES	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5101	2, 3, 7, 29
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5104	2, 3, 7, 29
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9503	passim
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9505(3).....	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 4654	11, 12, 19, 30
Ind. Code § 8-23-17-27.....	19, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Delaware Supreme Court Rule 14(b)(iv).....	3
Session Laws, 58 <i>Del. Laws</i> , c. 413, § 3.....	11
